

Hearing Date and Time: October 21, 2010 at 9:45 a.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time)

Reply Deadline: August 26, 2010 at 4:00 p.m. (Prevailing Eastern Time)

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY f/k/a GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (REG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BUTZEL LONG,
a professional corporation
Barry N. Seidel
Eric B. Fisher
Katie L. Cooperman
380 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 818-1110
Fax: (212) 818-0494

*Special Counsel to the Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation
Company f/k/a General Motors Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Term Loan Termination Statement Unambiguously Indicates
 That It Was Authorized By JPMorgan..... 3

 II. The Term Loan Termination Statement Is Effective,
 Even Though JPMorgan Did Not Intend To Terminate
 The Security Interest With Respect To The Term Loan..... 4

 III. JPMorgan Expressly Authorized The Filing Of The Term Loan
 Termination Statement..... 8

 IV. JPMorgan Implicitly Authorized The Filing Of The Term Loan
 Termination Statement..... 11

 V. Old GM’s Counsel Had Apparent Authority To File The Term
 Loan Termination Statement..... 15

 VI. The Filing Of The Term Loan Termination Statement Was
 Ratified By JPMorgan..... 18

 VII. There Is No Basis To Impose A Constructive Trust 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D’Investissement v. Maryland Nat’l Bank</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	18
<i>Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Bryan v. State-Wide Ins. Co.</i> , 144 A.D.2d 325, 533 N.Y.S.2d 951 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	17
<i>Chemical Bank v. United States Lines S.A. Inc. (In re McLean Indus.)</i> , 132 B.R. 271 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	20
<i>Crestar Bank v. Neal (In re Kitchin Equip. Co. of Va.)</i> , 960 F.2d 1242 (4th Cir. 1992)	4, 19
<i>Goger v. Merchants Bank of Atlanta (In re Feifer Industries, Inc.)</i> , 155 B.R. 256 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1993)	7
<i>Guidi v. Inter-Continental Hotels Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 9006 (LAP), 2003 WL 1878237 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003).....	16
<i>Hidden Brook Air, Inc. v. Thabet Aviation Int’l Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp.2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	8, 9, 16
<i>In re A.F. Evans Co.</i> , No. 09-41727 (EDJ), 2009 WL 2821510 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. July 14, 2009)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>In re Angiulli</i> , 148 Misc. 2d 796, 561 N.Y.S.2d 626 (Sur. Ct. Oneida County 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 178 A.D.2d 948, 580 N.Y.S.2d 889 (4th Dep’t 1991)	8
<i>In re Fontanez</i> , 113 B.R. 136 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 1990)	19
<i>In re Hampton</i> , No. 99-60376, 2001 WL 1860362 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2001)	4
<i>In re Silvernail Mirror and Glass, Inc.</i> , 142 B.R. 987 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1992)	4

<i>Koehring Co. v. Nolden (In re Pac. Trencher & Equip., Inc.),</i> 27 B.R. 167 (B.A.P. 9 th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F.2d 362 (1984)	4, 6, 7, 17
<i>Merex A.G. v. Fairchild Weston Systems, Inc.,</i> 810 F. Supp. 1356 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 F.3d 821 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1084, 115 S. Ct. 737 (1995)	15
<i>Monarch Ins. Co. v. Ins. Corp. of Ireland Ltd.,</i> 835 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Hansa World Cargo Service, Inc.,</i> 51 F. Supp.2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10
<i>Orix Credit Alliance v. Phillips-Mahnen, Inc. ,</i> No. 89 Civ. 8376 (THK), 1993 WL 183766 (S.D.N.Y. May 26, 1993).....	18, 19
<i>Peck v. Peck,</i> 232 A.D.2d 540, 649 N.Y.S.2d 22 (2d Dep't 1996).....	8
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Dumas,</i> 960 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 159 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Prisco v. State of New York,</i> 804 F. Supp. 518 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	19
<i>Rock Hill Nat'l Bank v. York Chem. Indus., Inc. (In re York Chem. Indus., Inc.),</i> 30 B.R. 583 (Bankr. D. S.C. 1983).....	4
<i>Sanyo Electric, Inc. v. Howard's Appliance Corp. (In re Howard's Appliance Corp.),</i> 874 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Vig v. Deka Realty Corp.,</i> 143 A.D.2d 185, 531 N.Y.S.2d 633 (2d Dep't 1988), <i>appeal denied</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 708, 540 N.Y.S.2d 1003 (1989))	11

Statutes

Bankruptcy Code §544(a).....	17
------------------------------	----

Rules

Local Bankruptcy Rule 7056-1	2
------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.03 (2006)13
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.02 cmt. e (2006)11
